21 NCAC 25 .0203 APPLICATION FEES

(a) The Board shall not review a license application until the appropriate license fee has been paid pursuant to the following fee schedule:

Application for Initial Full License under G.S. 90D-7 and -9	\$225.00
Application for Renewal of Full License	\$150.00
Application for Initial Provisional License under G.S. 90D-8	\$225.00
Application for Renewal of Provisional License	\$150.00
Application for Replacement of Lost, Damaged or Destroyed License	\$10.00

- (b) These fees shall be nonrefundable and shall be paid by cash or by cashier's check, certified check, or money order made payable to the North Carolina Interpreter and Transliterator Licensing Board.
- (c) The Board shall waive the license application renewal fee for any individual who is currently licensed by and in good standing with the Board if the individual is serving in the armed forces of the United States and if G.S. 105-249.2 grants the individual an extension of time to file a tax return. The waiver shall be in effect for any period that is disregarded under Section 7508 of the Internal Revenue Code in determining the taxpayer's liability for a federal tax.

History Note: Authority G.S. 90D-6(6); 90D-10(b); 93B-15;

Eff. March 21, 2005; Amended Eff. May 1, 2011;

Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. July 22,

2017.